COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

LEO H. LIPHNER, "
Complainant

vs. : DOCEKET NO. E--5260

DELLEFCNTE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT:
KARL F. MAUGER, SUPERINTENDENT;
T. R. LINDQUIST, SCHOQCL BOARD
PRESIDENT

LT I T Y T T

Respondents

HISTORY OF THE CASE, FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, COMMISSION'S DECISION
. AND FINAL ORDER

HISTORY OF THE CASE

This case involves a complaint filed with the Pennsylvania
Human Relations Ccocmmission (hereafter the "Commission") at
Docket No. E-5260 charging the Respondents with discriminating
against the Complainant, a2 teacher in the Bellefonte Area
School District, and others similarly situated to him in the
terms and conditions of their employment because of their
religion in violation of §5.1(a)and (k) of the Pennsylvania
Human Relations Act, Act of October 27, 1855, P. L. 744, as
amendé&, {(hereafter the "Act").

The complaint in its essence charged that the Respondents
follow a pattern and practice of scheduling the annual spring
vacation so that it always coincided with the Christian Re-
ligious holiday Good Friday and freguently with Easter Monday
to the detriment of the Complainant, who is Jewish, and other
non-Christian employes in that in ordér for them to observe
thelr high religious holidays —-- in the Complainant's case
Yom Kippur and Rosh Hashanah ~-- they either had to take the

day off and lose pay or utilize the one paid personal leave




day they wére allotted annuvally. If they used their personal
leave day, they would not lose pay for that day but would
have been disadvantaged in that Christian employes could observe
Good Friday witheut losing pay or using up their personal
leave day.

An investigation into the allegations contained in the
complaint was made by.representatives of the Commission and
a determination was made that there was probablé cause to
credit the allegations therein. Thereupon, the Ccocmmission
endeavored to eliminate the unlawful practices complained of

by coneciliatien. These endeavors were unsuccessful and on

September 8, 1974 a Public Hearing was convened at State College}
Pennsylvania pursuant to §9 of the Act. The Hearing Panel

consisted of Commissioner Alvin Echols, Esguire, Chairperson,

and Commissioners Everett Smith and Robert Goode. Anne Férrer,
Esquiré, presented the case in behalf of the Complainant and
John Miller, Esguire, represented the Respondents.

After the Public Hearing but before the Hearing Panel had
reached its decision, Commissioner Goode resigned from the
Pennsyivania Humarn Relations Commission. Commissioner Robert
Johnson Smith was designated by the Chairperson of the Com-
mission to replace Commissioner Goode on the Hearing Panel
in this case and read the hearing transcript, the exhibits

and the briefs before participating in the deliberations and

decision.




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PENNSYLVANTA HUMAN RELATIONS CCMMISSION

LEQ H. LIPNER,
Complainant

o e

vs. : DOCKET NO. E-5260

BELLEFONTL AREZ SCHOOL DISTRICT;
KARL F. MAUGER, SUPERINTENDENT;
T. R. LINDQUIST, SCHECOL BOARD
PRESIDENT,

Respondent

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
COMMISSION'S DECISICH AND FINAL ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant, LeQ H. Lipner, has been .employved as
a teacher with the Bellefonte Area Schéol District since 1964
and is c¢f the Jewish faith.

2. The Respondent, Bellefonte Area School District is the
governmental administrative entity which maintéins, operates
and ccntrols the public schools of the political subdivisions
within its jurisdiction and is Complainant's employer. -

3. The Respondent, Carl L. Mauger, is the Superintendent
of the Bellefonte Area School‘District. i

4. The Respondent, T. R. Lindguist, is the Bellefonte
Area School Board President.

5. TFrom at least the school vear 1964 until the present |

time, it has been the policy ©f the Bellefonte Area School

District to schedule the annual spring school vacation accordingé
to when Easter occurs, so that Good Friday always and Easter ‘
Monday at least freguently falls within the vacation. (T. 10,
23-24, Exh. C-29-38)

6. This policy was based on tradition and was not felate&é

to educational considerations. {(T. 23, 26)
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7. The contract which teachers have with the Bellefonte
Area School District reguire them tq work 182 days in a school
year. (T. 22) |
8. Teachers are paid for only the days they work, with
the exceptions that:
A. For all time pertinent to +this case
the Respondent School District has followed
a policy that a teacher may take off and
be paid for up to three emergenéy leave days
annually. (T. 25, C-1, 2, 3) |
B. The present contract provides that
a teacher may take off and be raid
for one personal leave day annually,
which may be used for any purpose at
the discretion of.the teacher. (T.
25, ¢-1, 2, 3)
9. lThe Complainant observes the Jewish high religious
holidays of Rbsh Hashanah and Yom Kippur. (7. 16)
1¢. For the school years 1964-65, and 1965-66 Complainant
was paid by ﬁhe School District for the days he absented him-
self from work to observe Yom Kippur and Rosh Hashanah, pur-

suant to an oral agreement with Dr. Mauger's predecessor.

AT. le)

11. For all school years since then the Respondents

"~ have declined to pay Cowmplainant for the two days he annually

abSented himself to observe his high holidays and has refused

to permit him to use his emergency leave days fo; this re-

ligious observance. (C-9, C~4,5, Respondents' Brief, P. 3)
12. 1In erder for the Complainant ﬁo observe his two high

religious holidays, he has to take those two days off and




lose pay, or lose one day's pay and utilize his one perscnal
leave day for the other.

13. Because 0f the Respondents' policy, Christian pro-

fessional employes can cobserve Good Friday without the necessity

of taking a day off or of utilizing a personal leave day or
emergency leave days for such religious cbservance.

14, -Respondents' written policy with regard to emergency
leave days does not restrict them to unforeseen circumstances
requiring immediate action but allows employes to use them for
the conduct of their business, legal or medical affairs which
can not be attended to outside of school hours. (c-1, 2 and 3)

15. Respondents have persisted in their refusal to permit

Complainant to use his emergency leave days to okserve his

‘high religious holidays despite the disagreement with that

policy by Secretary of Education, John C. Pittenger. (C-11)




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

LEC H. LIPNER,
Complainant

vs. : DOCKET NO. E-E260

BELLEFONTE AREA SCHCOL DISTRICT;
KARL F. MAUGER, SUPERINTENDENT;
T. R. LINDQUIST, SCHOOL BOARD
PRESIDENT

Respondents

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Complainant
and the Respondent and the subject matter of the complaint
under the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act.

2. The fact that Complainant filed a union grievance
procedure based on the issues here in contention does not
constituté the institution of such an action as would debrive
the Commission of jurisdiction under Section 12(b).

3. The refusal of Respondents to permit Complainant fo
use his emergency leave days for the observance of his‘high
religious holidays while deliberately scheduling the spring
school vacation so that the Christian :eligious holiday of

Good Friday falls within it discriminates against the Com-—

plainant and other non-Christian similarly situated professional

employes in violation of Secticon 5.1 (a) and (b) of the Act.

4. The use of emergency leave days for religious ob-
servance under these circumstances is noﬁ in conflict with
the collective bargaining agreement of the thool District.
In any event, tc the extent that the agreement would conflict
with a reguirement under the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act,
it must yield.

5. The record does not permit a finding as to the ex-
pense to the School Distiict of permitting teachers to utilize

emergency leave days to observe their high religious holidays.




In view of the fact that three paid annual emergency leave
days are provided, it would appear that the possibility of
each teacher utilizing the three days must have been taken
into consideration. But in the absence of Respondenté adopt-—
ing a neutral calendar so as to not favor oﬁe religious group,
permitting affected employes to utilize emergency leave days so
that the groups that are not favored will at least not lose
pay 1is the least the Reépondents can do.

6. The éommission_does not reach, in the context of
this case, the quesﬁion of whether Respondents' conduct in
adopting a school closing calendar so as fo favor one religious

group is in itself a viclation of the Act.




RECOMMENATICN OF HEARING COMMISSIONERS

AND NOW, this It . g4y o JUne 1975

r

upon consideration of all the evidence presented at the
Hearing on the above matter and the argument of Counsel and
of the briefs and preoposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions

of Law, the Hearing Commissioners recommend to the entire

Commission that an Order be entered against the Respondents

holding it in violation of Section 5.1(a) and (b} of the

Pennsylvania Human Relations Act and providing for appropriate

relief.

Oas A

Alvin Echols, Esq.,_‘Chairperson

— i - ’
Pt Re . d
61—"‘61\.&:;6; 6‘ s 7?/‘,/[2 .

Everett E. Smith, Commissioner

Dr. Robert Johnson Smith, Commissione




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE
PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION
LEO H. LIPNER, :
Cemplainant :
V. .
BELLEFONTE ARFA SCHOOL DISTRICT; i -DOCKET NO. E~526O

KARL ¥, MAUGER, SUPERINTENDENT;
T.R. LINDQUIST, SCHOOL BOARD

PRESIDENT,
Respondents
COMMISSION'S DECISION
) 1st June
AND NOW, this day of '

1275, upon the recommendation of the Hearing Commissioners and
upon all the evidence at the Public Hearing of this case, and
upon consideration of the briefs of the parties and the Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Peanylvania Human Relations
Commission f£inds and determines that the Respondents erigaged in
an unlawful discriminatory practice in viblation of Sec. S(aj and
(b) of the Pennsylvania Human Relaticns Act, Act of Octobe? 27,
1955, P.L. 744, as amended, in that Respondents discriminated
against Complainant and others similarly situated by refusing

to allow Complainant to use his emergency leave days to observe
his high religiocus holidays, so that Complainant, in order to
observe his religious holidays, was reguired to take two days
leave without paf or.one day without pay plus use his one
perscnal leave day, while Christian professional employes, as a
result of the Réspondehts adopting a school vacation calendar
which deliberately included Good Friday, may observe Good Friday
without the ﬁecessity of taking a day off or utilizing a personal

leave day for such religious observance.

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS
: COMMISSION

By

A
. %ﬁ%epﬁ X. Zé@é@, Chairperson
ATTEST: - .

S F

br. Robert Johnson Smith
Secretary

)




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PENNSYLVANTIA HUMAN RELATICNS COMMISSION

LEC H. LIPNER
Complainant

vs. DOCKET NO. E-5260

BELLEFONTE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT:
KARL F. MAUGER, SUPERINTENDENT;
T. R. LINDQUIST, SCHOOL BOARD
PRESIDENT

Respondents

FINAL ORDER

ist June
AND NOW, this _ - day of ; 1975

upon consideration of the foregoing Findings of Fact, Con-
clusions of Law, and Commission's Decision, and pursuant to

the provisions of Section 9 of the Pennsylvania Human Relations
Act, as amended,‘the Pennsylvania Human Relaticng Commission

hereby
ORDERS:

L. The Respondents shall with the effective date cf this
Order, and as-long as they maintain their policy of schedul-
ing the spring school vacation to include Good Friday, permit
the Complainant and all other employes subject to the collective
bargaining agreements with the Bellefonte Area Educaticn
Association .to, upon application with Respondents, use the
Emergency Leave Days to observe their religious holidays.
Any doubt as to whether a particular requested day constitutes

a "religious"” holiday shall be resolved upon consultation with

-10=-




the appropriate religious leaders_representing the major
faiths ana the particular faith invelved.

2. The Respondents shall within 30 days of the effective
date of this Order notify each employe covered by their
Emergency Leave Days policy of this chénge in peolicy. The
Respondents shall explicitly incorporate this change of policy
in all written documents and agreements concerning its
Emergéncy Leave Days'Policy.

3. The Respondents shall compute the amount and compen-—
sate Complainant two days' pay for each year during his employ-
ment with the Regpondents in which Respondents have refused
to permit him to use his emergency leave days to observe
Yom Kippur and Rosh Hashanah, at the rate:of pay he was
entitled to during the years in question rplus simple intefest
at the rate of six peréent per year.

4. BAny portion of this award which is not paid within
30 days from the effective date of this Order shall bear
interest at the rate of six percent per year.

5. The Respondents shall within thirty days of the
effective date of this Order notify the Commission of the

mannaer of compliance with this Order.

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS

| COMMISSION
ATTEST:
K 1 e 2??5-
NI /’Hf /’j '\7/4 7({%
i L S T~
%{T&umfj%/&béﬁﬂ/&llQQRtT:?“
i /] By
Dr. Robert Johnson Smith, Joseph X. Yaffe,
Secretary Chairperson

-11~




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFEFICE

PEUNSYLVANIA ‘HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

LEO H. LIPWER, . ¥
Complainant . :

vs. . 'DOCKET ‘NO. B-5260

DLLLEFQNTE ARLA SCHOOL DISTRICT;
KARL F. MAUGER, SUPERINTENDDNT;
T. R. LINDQUIST, SCHOOL BOARD
PRESIDENT '
Respondents

TNISTORY OF THE CASE, FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, COMMISSION'S DECISION
AND FINAIL ORDIE

HISTOXY OF THE CASE

This case involves a complaint filed with the Pennsylvania

Human Reiations Commission (hereafter the "Commission™) at
Docke£ No. E-526C charging the Réspondents'with discriminating
against the Complainant, a teacher in the Bellefonte Area
Scheol District, and'othefs similarly situated to him in the
terms and conditions_of their employment'because of their
religion in violation of §5.1(a)and (b) of the Pénnsylvania
Humah Relations Act, Act of October 27, 1955, P. L. 7;4,las
.amended, {(hereafter the "Act").

| The complaint in its esseﬁce charged that the Respondents
follow a pattern and practice of séheduling ﬁhe annﬁal spring
vacation so that it always coinci@ed.with the Christian Re-
ligious holiday GCood Friday and frequently with EaSter'Monaay
to thé.detrigentJof the Complainant, who is Jewish,_and'other
non—Christian employes in that in o;def for them to observe
thelr high religious holidays -~ in the Complainant's case
Yom Kippur .and Rosh Hashanah -~ they either had to take the'

day off and lose pay or utilize the one paid perscnal leave




Good Friday without losing péy or using up their pefsonal

by conciliation. These endeavors were unsuccessful and on

- Pennsylvania puréuant to §9 of the Act. The Hearing Panel

"John Miller, Esquiré,'represented the Respondents.

~Johnson Smith was désignated by the'Chairperson of the Com;

‘and the briefs before participating in the‘deiiberatiohs and

day they were allotted annuélly. Ifithey‘uSed their personal
leave day, tﬁey’would potllose pay for that day but would

have‘been,disadvantdged in that Christian employes could observe

leave déy.

An investigation into tﬁe allegétioﬂé containedrin'the
compiaintlwas made by represeﬁtatives of the Commiésion and
a detérmindtionvwas ﬁade that therelwas probable cause to

credit the allegations therein. Thereupon, the Commission

endeavored to e;iminate the unlawful practices complained of
September 9, 1974 a Public Hearing was convened at State College,

conéisted‘of.Commissioner Alvin Echols, ESquire, Chairperson, -
and Commissioners Everett Smith ahd Robert Goode. Anne Parrer,

Esquire, presented the case in behalf of the Complainant'and

~After the Public Hearing but before the Hearing Panel had
reached its decision, Commissioner Goode resigned from the

i
Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission. Commissioner Robert

mission to replace Commissioner Goode on the Hearing Panel

in this case and read the hearing transcript, the exhibits -

decision.

T TS R e ST




LEQ H. LIPNER, o .

- BELLEFONTZ AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT;

“PRESIDENT, .

and controls the public schools of the political subdivisions !

of the BeLlefonte Area School District. : ’ ‘ o

COMMONWEALTE OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

z

~Complainant . A E

vs. » S - DOCKET NO. E-5260

KARL I. MAUGER, SUPERINTENDENT; =~ = :
T. R. LINDQUIST, SCHOOL BOARD

sy

e e

Respondent

TINDINGS OF FACT,  CONCLUSIONS OFVLAW
‘COMMISSIONW'S DECISION. AND FINAL ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

~

1. The Ccmplainant, Leo H. Lipner, has been employed as
’ 7 . P '
a teacher with the Bellefonte Area School District since 1964
and is of the Jewish faith. . : ' : .

2. 'The Respondent., Bellefonte Area School District is the

governmental administrative entity which maintains, operates

within its jurisdiction and is Complainant's emplover.

3. The Respondent, Cafi‘L.'Mauger; is the Superintendent

4. Ehe?Reépoﬁdent,_T. R. Lindquistf is the Bellefonte
Area School Board ﬁiesideht. |

5. From at least the school‘year 1964 until the present
time;‘iﬁ has been the poii;y_of the Bellefonte Area Séhobl
Distfict to schedule the annual spring schéol Vacation according
to when_Eésfer QcCurs,‘so that Good Friday always.and-Easfer;

Monday at least frequently falls within the vacation. (T. 10,

23-24, Exh. C-29-38) |

6. This policy was based on tradition and was not related;

to educational -considerations. (T.. 23, 26)

5o




7. .The dontract which teachers have with the Bellefonte

Area Schoql District require them to work 182 days in a school

yqar; (T, 22)
8.._Teachers_are paid for only the déys théy work} with
the exceptions ﬁhéf: | |
AL ‘For all time perﬁinent to this casé,
the\Ré;pondeht Schdol.District has followea
a poiicy that g,téacher may take off and
be paid for up to three’éﬁe;gendy leéve days
annually. (T. 25, C-1, 2, 3) -
B. The present contract provides that
" a teacher may take off and“bé_paid
for-oneipersonal.leaﬁe‘déyrannually,'
which may‘be used for any purpose at
the'discretion of the teacher. ‘(T.
25, c-1, 2, 3) |

9. The Complainant observes the Jewish high religious

.holidays of Rosh Eashanah and Yom Kippur. (T; 16)

10, For thé school vears 1964—65} and'l965—66 Complainant

was paid.by the School District for the days he absented him-

- self from work ﬁo observe Yom Kippur and Rosh Hashanah, pur-

suaﬁt to an oral agreement with Dr.“Mauger“; ﬁfedecessor,
(T. 16) | | |
11. For éll school yearé since then the Respondents
have,declined:to‘pay'Complainan£ for the two‘dayé he annually
absénted himéelf_té observe his hiéh holidays énd hés refused
to‘perm;t-him to use-hi; emergency ;eavé days.for this‘re;
1igidusﬁobse}vénce.' (C-9, C-4,5:-Re3pondéntsf B:ief, P. Bf
12. In-order for the Complainant to observe his two high

religious holidays, he has to take those two days off and




‘lose pay, or lose one day's pay and utilize his one personal

leave day for the other.

13.,.Bgcaﬁse of the. Respondents' policy, Christian pro-

fessional employes éan'observe Good inday;without the necessity

of taking a day off or of utilizing a personal leave day or

emergency leave days- for such religious observance.,

14. ReSpondentsV.w;itten policy with regard té'emergency
lcave days déés not réstrict them to unforeseen circumstahcés
requiring.immédiéte'aCtiQn but aliows'employes to use them for
the coﬁducﬁ of their businéss, legal or,méﬁical‘affairs which .
can not be attended to.Outside of thool heurs. (C~1, 2 and 3)

iS, Respondents have pefsisted in.their'refusal to‘pgrmit

Complainant to use his emergency leaVe'days,to-observe_his

.high religiols holidays despite the disagreement with that

policy by Secretary of Education, John C. Pittenger. (C-11)




' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAMIA
GOVERNOR S. OFFICE

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

LEO H. LIPNER, . _ ' B
: Complainant

vs. | | ¥ DOCKET NO. E-5260

BELLEFONTE AREA SCUOOL DISTRICT; :
KARL F. MAUGER, SUPLRINTENDENT;

“T. R. LINDQUIST, SCHOOL BOARD :

PRESIDENT .
Respondents B :

CONCLUSIONS QF LAW

1. The Commission‘hae jurisdicrion over:the Complainant
and theﬁRespondent and the subject matter of the complaint
underx the,Pennsylyania'ﬁumen Relations Act.

2. The faet thar .Complainant filed a union grievance
procedure based on the 1ssues here in contentlon does not
constltute the: 1nst1tutlon cof such an action as would deprlvel
the Cormmission of Jurisdiction under Section lQ(b).

3. The refusal of Respondents to.permit Complainant to
use . hisg emergeney leave days for the observance of his high

reiigious holidaye while deliberately scheduling the spring

school vacation so that the Christian religious holiday of
' Good Friday falls within it discriminates against the Com-

plainant and other non-Christian similarly Situated professional

employes in violation of Section 5.1(a) and fb)'of tﬁe‘Aet.

4, lThe.use of emergency leave days for religious ob-
servance‘under these Clrcumstances .is not in conflict w;th
the collectlve bargalnlng agreement of the ‘School Dlstr;ct
In any event, to the extent that. the agreement would conflict
with a reqﬁirement unéer the Pennsylvanie_HUMan Relations Act,
it must yield: | -
5. The record does_nor permit a finding:as to the ex-

pense to the School District of permitting teachers to utilize

emergency lecave days to observe their highbreligiods holideys.

—(—




pay is the Ieast'the'Re3pqndents can- do.

In view of the fact that three paid annual emet@éney-leave

days are provided, it would appear that the possibility of

each teacher utilizing the three dayslmust have been taken

into censideratioﬁ. But in the-absence of.Respondehtsbadopt—

ing a neutral calendar so as to not. favor one rellglous group,

3

.permlttlng affected employes to utilize emergency leave days so

that the groups that are not favored w1ll at least nct lose

6. . The Commission does not reach, in the context of

this Case,.the questlon of whether Respondents conduct in

adoptlng a school closing: calendar so as to favor cne rellglous

group is.in itself a viclation of .the Act.




RECOMMENATION OF HEARING COMMISSIONERS

lst June

AND NOW, thig day of . , 1975

upon consideration of all the evidence presented at the
Hearing ﬁn the above matter and the argument of Counsel and
of the briefs and proposed Findings'of Fact andeondlusions

of Law, the llearing Commissioners recommend to the entire

Commissidn that an Order be eﬁtered against the Respondents

holding it in violation of Section 5.1(a) and (b) of the

'Eennsylvania.Human‘Relations Act and providing for ap§r0priate

relief.

~, N | — ?; | |
&K_szxgjvgiia- CU/&$¢f?”§2

Alvin EBchols, Isg., Chairperson

- -~

T

- PRl A

Everett E. Smith, Commissioner

,‘KQC{&?ﬁMu@;w}QQtT\

Dr. Robert Johnson Smith, Commission

.\
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COMMONWEALTL OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

. PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS.COMMISSION

LEQ II. LIPNER, H
Complainant :

V,'

e
-

BELLEFONTE AREA SCHOQCL DISTRICT; DOCKET NO. E-5260
- KARL F. MAUGER, SUPERINTENDENT; - : '
T.R. LINDQUIST, SCHOOL BOARD :
PRESIDENT, :
' Respondents :

COMMISSION'S DECISION

- _ lst ' . © June
AND NOW, this - ‘ day of

r

ot

1975, upon the recommendation of'the Heariﬂg CommisSioners and
upon‘all the evidence at the Public Hearing of this case, and
upon consideration of the briéfs of‘the-parties and the Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Pennsylvania Humén Relations
CommlsSLOn flnds and determines that the Respondents engaged in
an unlawful dlscrlmlnatory practice in v1olatlon of Sec. 5(a) and
_(b) of the Pennsylvania‘ﬁuman Relaticns Act, Act of October 27,
‘1955,,P;L. 744, as amended,-ih that-ﬁespondents'discriminated.

against Complainant‘aﬁd othe:s-similarly situated by refusing

to allow Complainant to use his emergenc

- his high féligious holidays, so that Complainant, in order to

observe’his'feligious-holidays,‘was reguired to take two days
leave without pay or one day without pay plus use his one
- personal leave day, while Christian professional'employes,-as a

result of the ReSpondentS adoptlng a school vacation calendar

wh;‘h dellberately included Good Frlday, may chserve Good Friday

without the nece551ty of taklng a day off oxr utlllzlng a personal

leave day for such religious observance.

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS
COMMISSION

Lph g Fofe

By:
%pbépﬁ Xf2§££€,-Chairperson

' quST \4%

‘f.

.(hq&\Sk XJ\QLL&\\
~ br. Robert Johnson. Smlth
Secretary




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
. GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

'~ LEO H. LIDNER

. Complainant - ‘
vs. o \ ~ DOCKET NO. E-5260

BELLEFONTE AREA -SCHOOL DISTRICT:
KARL -F. MAUGER, SUPERINTENDENT:
T. R. LINDQUIST, SCHOOL BOARD
PRESIDENT ;
Respondents

FIMNAL ORDER

) _ lst o June |
AND NOW, this day of . . , 1975

upen consideration of the fo:egoinj Eindinés'of Fact; Con-—
clusions of Lawf and Commission's becision, and pursﬁant tQ

the provisidns o£ Sectibn'9 of the Pennéylvania'Human Relations
Act, as amended, the Pennsylvania Fuman Rélations Commission

hereby_

‘ORDERS;

1. Thé Respondents‘shall with the effective date of. this
brder, and as long as they maintain their poliéy of schedul-
ing the spring school vacation to include Good Fridéy, permit
the Compiainant_and all other employes subjéct to the collective
bargainiﬁg'ag£eements with the Belléfonte Afea Education
Assoéiation to, upon application with.Respondénts,ruse the
Emergency Leave Days tolobserve théir religiéus holidays.
'Any'déubf aé ﬁo.whethgr‘a particular requested‘day éonétitutes“

a "religious” holiday shall be resolved-upon consultation with

1

_lo_




h the appropriate religious leaders representing the major

faiths and the particular faith involved.

2. The Respondents shall within 30 days of the effective

date of this Order notify each empone.covered by their

-‘Emergehcy Leave.Days policy of this change in policy. The

Respon@entS'shal% explicitly iﬁcorporate ﬁhis chanée‘df-policy
in all written‘dOQQments énﬁ égfeements.cgncéyhing its
Emergency ieave>Days Policy.'.

o 3. The Respondents shall compute the émount,gnd compén_
‘sate‘Complaiﬁant two days' pay for each year during his employ-
meﬁt'with the Respondeﬁts in which Respondents‘ha&é refused .
to-pérmit»hiﬁ to use his emergéncylleave days to observe
Yom Kipﬁuf and'Roéh Hashanah, at the rate of pay he was
én?itled to 'during the years in question.plﬁs simplé interest
at the iaﬁe of six percent per year. |

4, Any.portion‘ofrthis'awérd which is not paid within
20 dayé'from the effective date of this Order shall bear .
interest ét’thé‘ratg of six percent per year.

5.‘:The Respbndénts shall within thirty. days of the
effeétive date of this Order notify the Commission of the

manner of compliance with this Order.

PENNSYLVAITIA HUMAN RELATIONS
COMMISSION

D ATTEST:

} P
il P Jf _ I

f/ Al »H)L/L‘”"’ ‘/U‘( L(m ' O

| ' . i BY :

Dr. Rebért Johnson Smith, "Joséph_x. Yaffe,
Secretary ] B Chairpersecn
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COMMONWEALTI OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S QFTICE

DPENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMHISSION

LEC H. LIPHIER,
Complainant .

vs. ‘ . DOCKET NG. EB-5260

DULLEFQUTE AREA SCHOQL DISTRICT; :

KARL F. PMAUGER, SUPRRINTENDDIT; .

. R. LINDQUIST, SCHOOL BOARD .

PRESIDLNT ' .
Respondents

HISTORY OF THL CASE, FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS QF LAW, COIMMISSICN'S DECISICN
AND FINAL ORDLR

HISTORY OF THE CASE

This éase‘involves a complaiﬁt filed with the Pennsylvani:
Human Relations Commission (hereafter the "Commission”) at
Docke£ No. E-5260 charging the Respondents with discriminating
against the Complainant, a teacher in the DBellefonte Area
School District, and cothers similarly situated to him in the
terms and conditions of their employment because of their
religion in violation of §5.1l{a)and (b} of the Pennsylvania

Human Relations Act, Act of October 27, 1955, P. L. 744, as

-amended, (hereafter the "Act"}.

The complaint in its essence charged that the Respondents
follow a pattern and practice of scheduling the annual spring

vacation so that it always coincided with the Christian Re-

"ligious holiday Good Friday and frequently with Easter Monday

to thé,detriment of the Complainant, who is Jewish, and other
non-Christian employes in that in order for them to .observe

their high religious holidays -- in the Complainant's case

- Yom Kippur .and Rosh Hashanah -- they either had to take the’

day off and lose pay or utilize the one paid personal leave




day they were allotted anuudll?. If they'uéed thelr personal
leave day, tﬁey_would not losce pay for that day but would
have beenldisédvantdged in that Christian employes could obser
Good Fr;day without losing pay ©r using up their personal
leave day.

An investigation into the allegations contained in,the
compiaint was made by represehtatives of the Commission and
a detérmination Qas made that there was probable cause to
credit the allegations therein. Therceupon, the Commission
endeaveored to climinate the unlawful practices complained of
by conciliaticon. Thesc éndeavors ﬁere unsuccessful andvon

September 9, 1974 a Public Hearing was convened at State Colleg

- Pennsylvania puréuant to §9 of the Act. The Hearing Panel

conéisted|of.Commissioner Alvin Echels, Esquire, Chairperson,
ana Commissioners Everett Smith and Robert Goode; Anne Farrer,
Dsquire, presented the case in behalf of the Complainant and
John Miller, Esquiré, represented the Respondents.

After the Public Hearing but before the Hearing Panel had
reached its decision, Commissioner Goodé resigned from the
Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission. Commissioner ﬁobert
Johnson Smith was designated by the Chairperson of the Com-
mission to replace Commissioner Goode on the_Heéring Panel

in this case and read the hearing transcript, the exhibits

and the briefs before participating in the deliberations and

decision.




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERHOR'S OFFICE
PENNSYLVANTA IUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

LEO H. LIPNLR,
‘ Complainant

V. : _ : DOCKET NO. E-5260

" BELLEFOHNTL ARDA SCHOOL DISTRICT;

KARL I, MAUGLR, SUPERINTENDENT;
T. R. LINDQUIST, S3CIOOL BOARD

- PRESIDENT,

Respondent

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
COMMISSION'S DECISION. AND FINAL ORDER

FINDINGS OF PACT

-

1. The Complainant, Leo H. Lipner, has been emploved as
a teacher with the Bellefonte Area School District since 1964
and is of the Jewish faith.

2. 'The Respondent, Lellefcnte Area School District is the

governmental administrative entity which maintains, operates

and controls the public schools of the political subdivisions

within its jurisdiction and is Complainant's emplover.

3. The Respondent, Carl L. Mauger, is the Superintendent

of the Bellefonte Area Schocl District.

w

4. fhe Respondent, T. R. Lindguist, is the Bellefonte
Area School Board President.

5. F;oﬁ at least the school year 1964 until the present
Lime, it has been the poiigy of the Bellefonte Area School
District to schedule the annual spring school vacation adcording
tq when.Easter occurs, sc that Good Friday always. and Easter;
Monday at least frequently félis within the vacation. (T. 16,
23-24, Exh. C-29-33)

6. This policy was based on tradition and was-not related

to educational considerations. (T. 23, 26)

-3




! 7. The contract which teache;s have with the Bellefonte
Area Schoul District require them to work 192 days in a school
yvear. (I'. 22)

8.‘ Teachers are paid for only the days théy work, with
the exceptions thatﬁ

A. For all time pertinent to this case
the Respondent Schdol District has followed
a policy that a teacher may take off and
be paid for up to three'eme;genCY leave days
i | - " annually. (T. 25, C-1, 2, 3) -
| B. The present contract provides that
"a teacher may take off and bhe paid
for one.personal leave déy annually,
; ‘ which may be uscd for any purpose at
the discretion of the teacher. (T.
| 25, ¢-1, 2, 3)
w 9; The Cémpldinant ébserves the Jewish high religipus
‘holidays of Rosh llashanah and Yom Kippur. (T. 16)

10. Fer the school. years 1964—65, and 1965-66 Complainant
was paid by the School District for the days he absented him-
self from work ﬁo observe Yom Kippur and Rosh Hashanéh, pur-
suant to an oral agreement with Dr. Mauger's ércﬁecessor,

(T. 16)

11. For all school yearé since then the Respondents
have declined to pay Complainant for the two days he annually
absented himself to observe his high holidays and has refused
to permit him to use hi; emergency leave days for this re-
ligioﬁs obse}vamcc. {C-9, C~4;5:-Respondents' Brief, P. 3)

12.  In crder for the Complainant to obscrve his twoe high

religious holidays, he has to takc those two days off and




lose pay, or lose one day's pay and utilize his one personal

leave day for the other.

13. jecause of the. Respondents’ pelicy, Christian pro-

fessional employes can obscerve Good Friday without the necessity

of taking a day off or of utllizing a personal leave day or

emergency leave days for such religious observance.

14. Respondents' written policy with regard to emergency
lcave days docs not réstrict them to unforecseen circumstances
requiring immbdiéte action but allows employes to use them for
the conduct of their business, legal or meaical'affairs which
can not be attended to outside of school hou;s. (C-1, 2 and 3)

i5. Respondents have persistéd in their refusal to permit

Complainant to use his emergency leave days to observe his

. high religious holidays despite the disagreement with .that

policy by Secretary of Education, John C. Pittenger. (C-11)




COMMONWEALTEH OF PENNSYLVAIIIA
GOVERMNOR'S OFFICH

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

LEG H. LIPNLR,
Complainant

Cvs. : DOCKET NO. E-5260

BELLEFONTE AREA SCHCQL DISTRICT;

KARL F. MAUGER, SUPLRINTENDENT: :

T. R. LINDQUIST, SCIHCOL BOARD :

PRESIDENT :
. Respondents

CONCLUSZIONS Or LAW

1. The Commission‘has juxisdiction over the Complainant
and the.ﬁQSpondent and the subject matter of the complaint
under the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act.

2. The faét that Complainant filed a union grievance
procedure based én the issues here in contention does not,
congtitute the institution of éuch an action as would deprive
the Commission of jurisdiction under Section 12(b).

3. The refusal of Respondents to permit Complainant to
use hig emérgency leave days for the cbservance of his high
religiogs holidays while deliberately scheduling the spring

school vacation so that the Christian religicus holi&ay of

 Good Friday falls within it discriminates against the Com-

plainant and cther non-Christian éimilarly situated professicnal
enployes in viclation of Section 5.1(a) and fb) of tﬁe Act.

4. The use of cmergency lecave days for religious ob-
servance under these circumstances is not in conflict with
the collcctivo bargaining agreement of the School District.
In any event, to the extent that. the agreement would conflict
with a requirement under the Pennsylvania luman Relations act,
it must yicld. -
5. The record docs no£ permit a finding-as to the ex~

pense to the School District of permitting teachers to utilize

emcergency lcave days to observe their highmreligiods holidays.




bt

In view of the fact that three paid annual emergenéy leave
days are provided, it would appear that the possibility of
each teacher utilizing the threc days mugt have been taken
info consideration. Eut in the absence of Respondents adopt-~

ing a neutral calendar so as to not. favor one religious group,

3

permitting affected employes to utilize emergency leave days so

that the groﬁps that are not faverced will at lecast not lese
pay is' the least the Respondents can do.
6. fhe Commission does not reach, in the context of
this case, the question of whether Respondents' conduct in
adobting a school closing calendar so as tc favor one religious

group is.in itself a violation of the Act.




RECOMMENATION OF [TEARING COMI‘IISSIO‘NERS

1st Juno

AND NOW, this T day of , 1975

upon considecration of all the evidence presented at the
Hearing_dn the above matter and the argument of Counsel and
of the briéfs and proposed Findings of Fact and,Conciusions

of Law, the llearing Commissioners recommend to the entire

Commission that an Order be entered against the Respondents

holding it in violation of Section 5.1(a) and {(b) of the

Pennsylvania luman Relaticns Act and providing for appropriate

relief.

~

\ K,\ \f‘\’\.\ &~ C /&k{"

Alvin Echols, Isg., Chairperson

/"(,:.— ' " . .
” —_— -z - '
R A S N Py

Everett E. Smith, Commissioner

/ } ot

)

Wl o ' :
\KJL“J N k.\{mimf?x; &(QCT@_\

Dr. Robert Johnson Smith, Commissior




COMMONWEALTI OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE
_ PENNSYLVANIA IIUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

LEQ Ik, LIPNER,
Complainant

rorr an

v, : .' . . A

BELLEFONTE AREA SCIIOOL DISTRICT; : DOCKET NO. E-5260
KARL F. MAUGER, SUPDRINTENDENT; - =«
TVR. LINDQUIST, SCIHOOL BOARD :
PRESTIDENT, :
' Respoendents

COMMISSION'S DECISION

. . lst : June
AND NOW, this day of ’

l§75h upon the recommendaticn of‘the Hearing Commissioners and
upon all the evidence at the Public Hearing of this case, and
upon consideration of the briefs of‘theiparties and the Findings
of Fact énd Conclusions of Law, the Pennsylvania Human Relaticns
Commission finds'aﬁd determines that the Respondents engaged in
an unlawful discriminatory practice in violation of Sec. 5(a) and
(b) of the Pennsylﬁania Human Relations Act, Act of October 27,

1955, P.L. 744, as amended, in that Respondents discriminated.

against Complainant and others similarly situated by refusing

to allow Complainant to use his emergency leauve.dayve—te—observe

- his high réligious holidégg; so that Complainant, in order to
observe hisrfe;igioué holidays, was reguired to take two days
lea&e without pay or cne day without pay plus use his one
personal leave day, while Christian professiconal emplpyes,ras a

result of the Respondents adopting a school vacation calendar

whjch.deliberately included Good Friday, may cbserve Good Friday

without the necessity of taking a day off or utilizing a personal
leave day for such religious cbservance.

PENNSYLVANTIA TUMAN RELATIONS
COMMISSION

By EZNWMA}Zf(?zﬁﬁz‘
%gsbpﬁ X. Zéﬁ@é, Chairperson

TQLSL

ﬁk ¥i1u&\,Q&£k:?~

' br. Robert Johnson Smith
Secretary




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERKOR'S OFFICH

PENNSYLVANIA 1UMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

© LEO H. LIPNER

. Complainant '
s, . DOCKET NO. L-5260

BELLEFONTE AREA -SCHOOL DISTRICT:
KARL F.: MAUGLR, SUPERINTEWDENT;
T. R. LINDQUIST, S5CIIOOL BOARD
PRESIDLNT

Respondents

FINAL ORDER

lst ' ' June

AND NOW, this day of , 1975

upon consideration of the foreéoind Findings of Fact, Con-
clusions of Law, and Commission's becision, and pursﬁant to

the provisions of Section 9 of the Pennsylvania Illuman Relations
Act, as aménded, the Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission

hereby
ORDERS::

1. Thé ReSpondents'shall with the effective date of this
Order, and as long as they maintain their policy of schedul-
ing the spring school vacation ﬁo_include Good Friday, permit
the Compiaiﬂant and all other employes subjéct to the collectiv
bargaining agﬁeements with the Bellefonte Area Education
Assoéiation te, upon application with Respondénts, use the

Emergency Leave Days to observe their religious holidays.

‘Any doubt as to whether a particular requested day constitutes

a "religious" heoliday shall be resolved upon consultation with

i

~-10-




thé appropriate rcligious lcaders representing the major
faiths and the particular faith involvcd.

2. Tho Respondents shall within 30 days of the effective
date of this Order notify each employe coverced by their
Emergency LéavelDays pelicy of this change in policy. The
Respondents: shall explicitly iﬁcorporatu this chango of policy
in all written documents énd agreements concérhing its
Emergency ieave Days Policy.

3. The Respondents shall compute the amount gnd compen-
sate. Complainant two days' pay for each year during his employ-
ment with the Respondents in which Respondents have refused
to'permitlhim to usc his emergency‘leave days to observe
Yom Kippur anleOSh Hashanah, at the rate of pay he was
entltlcd to during the years in question plus simplc interest
at the rate of six percent per year.

4. Any portion of this award which is not paid within
30 days from the effective date of this Order shall beax
interest at'the rate of six percent per year.

S.I»Tho Respondents zhall within thirty dayvs of the
cffective date of this Order notify the Commission of the

manner cf compliance with this Orderx.

PENNSYLVAIIIA HUMAN RELATIONS
COMMISSION

CATTEST:

f.) I J )L /L‘””"/“((K(W' “Byc/

i
i'f(‘f

b

Dr. Robbre Johnscen Smith, ' Joseph X. Yaffe,
Sccretary Chairperson
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